

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

U.T., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

William Barr, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-00116

The Honorable Emmet G. Sullivan

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* HARVARD IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE CLINICAL
PROGRAM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS

Steven H. Schulman, D.C. Bar No. 453680
Christina Hightower (pro hac vice
forthcoming)
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
Robert S. Strauss Tower
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006-1037
Telephone: 202.887.4071
Facsimile: 202.887.4288
sschulman@akingump.com

Sabrineh Ardalan (pro hac vice
forthcoming)
HARVARD IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE
CLINICAL PROGRAM
6 Everett St., WCC 3106
Cambridge, MA 02138
Telephone: 617.384.7504
sardalan@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The United States Has Binding Obligations Under the 1967 Protocol and 1951 Convention.....	4
A. The 1951 Convention and 1967 Protocol Are Binding on the United States.....	4
B. The United States Has Obligations of Direct and Indirect <i>Non-</i> <i>refoulement</i> Under the Refugee Convention and Protocol.....	6
C. The United States Has Direct and Indirect <i>Non-refoulement</i> Obligations Under CAT.....	7
II. The ACA Rule Contradicts International Legal Standards for Transfers of Responsibility.....	9
A. Transfer Arrangements Must Contain Safeguards to Protect Rights under the Refugee Convention and Other International Human Rights Standards.....	11
B. The ACA “Threshold Screening” Lacks Adequate Procedural Safeguards to Guard Against <i>Refoulement</i> and Safeguard Rights.....	14
C. The Designation of Guatemala as a Safe Third Country Violates the United States’ <i>Non-refoulement</i> Obligations.....	17
III. The Rule Draws Facile and Disingenuous Comparisons to the Dublin Convention and the Canada Agreement.....	19
A. The Rule Lacks the Dublin Convention’s Safeguards.....	19
B. The Rule Lacks the Canada Agreement’s Safeguards.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Asakura v. Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924).....	7
<i>Bringas-Rodriguez v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	6
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump, et al.</i> , No. 18-17274, 18-17436, 2020 WL 962336 (9th Cir. Feb. 28, 2020).....	6
<i>Grace v. Whitaker</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.C. Dist. Ct. 2018)	6
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	4, 5, 7
<i>M.A. v. INS</i> , 899 F.2d 304 (4th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>M.S.S. v. Belgium and Greece</i> (2011) 53 EHRR 2	21
<i>Mohammed v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	4
<i>T.I. v. United Kingdom</i> , 2000-III Eur. Ct. H.R. 435, 446 (2000)	20
<i>Yusupov v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 518 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2008).....	5
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 231.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	13
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. G, Subdiv. B, Title XXII, Ch. 3, Subch. B, § 2242, 112 Stat. 2681, 822–23.....	2, 8

Regulations

8 C.F.R. §§ 1208.16–18 12

8 C.F.R § 208.18 8

84 Fed. Reg. 63,994 16, 17

84 Fed. Reg. 64,000 19

84 Fed. Reg. 64,004 17

Other Authorities

1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189
U.N.T.S. 150 *passim*

1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606
U.N.T.S. 267 *passim*

Agreement Between the Government of Canada and the Government of the United
States For Cooperation in the Examination of Refugee Status Claims From
Nationals of Third Countries, December 5, 2002 3, 22

Convention Determining the State Responsible for Examining Applications for Asylum
Lodged in One of the Member States of the European Communities, June 15, 1990,
1997 O.J. (C 254)..... 3

Exec. Comm. of the High Commiss’r, Conclusion on International Protection No. 85
(*XLIX*) (Oct. 9, 1998) 10

Exec. Comm. of the High Commiss’r, General Conclusion on International Protection
No. 87 (*L*), Oct. 8, 1999 10

Exec. Comm. of the High Commiss’r, Note on *Non-Refoulement*, U.N. Doc. EC/SCP/2
(1997)..... 4

G.A. Res. 49/169 (Dec. 23, 1994)..... 4

G.A. Res. 428(v), annex, UNHCR Statute ¶ 8(a) (Dec. 14, 1950) 6

Gen. Conclusion on Int’l Protection, Rep. of Exec. Comm. on Its Fortieth Session, ¶ p,
U.N. Doc. A/44/12/Add.1 (Oct. 13, 1989)..... 4

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, arts. 6-7, Dec. 9, 1966, 999
U.N.T.S. 171 (ratified June 8, 1992)..... 12

Kevin Sieff, “The U.S. is putting asylum seekers on planes to Guatemala—often
without telling them where they’re going,” *Washington Post*, Jan. 14, 2020..... 17

Michael D. Shear & Zolan Kanno-Youngs, *Trump Officials Argued Over Asylum Deal With Guatemala. Now Both Countries Must Make It Work*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 2, 2019, available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/08/02/us/politics/safe-third-guatemala.html>..... 18, 19

Peter Margulies, *The Administration’s New Asylum Rule Exceeds Statutory Authority*, Roger Williams University (Jul. 16, 2019.), available at <https://www.lawfareblog.com/administrations-new-asylum-rule-exceeds-statutory-authority> 22

Sonia Pérez D., *President-Elect Says Guatemala Can’t Do Migrant Deal with US*, ASSOC. PRESS (Aug. 13, 2019)..... 18

UNHCR, *Advisory Opinion on the Extraterritorial Application of Non-Refoulement Obligations Under the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees and its 1967 Protocol ¶ 8* (2007) 15

UNHCR, *Background Paper No. 2: The Application of the “Safe Third Country” notion and its impact on the management of flows and of the protection of refugees*, at 3 (2001)..... 10

UNHCR, *Guidance Note on Bilateral and/or Multilateral Transfer Arrangements of Asylum-Seekers ¶ 3* (May 2013)..... 10

UNHCR, *Guidance on Responding to Irregular Onward Movement of Refugees & Asylum-Seekers ¶ 10* (2019)..... *passim*

UNHCR, *Handbook on Procedures & Criteria for Determining Refugee Status & Guidelines on International Protection*, U.N. Doc. HCR/1P/4/ENG/REV.4 ¶ 9 (4th ed. 2019) (2019)..... *passim*

UNHCR, *Legal Considerations Regarding Access to Protection and a Connection Between the Refugee and the Third Country in the Context of Return or Transfer to Safe Third Countries ¶ 9* (Apr. 2018) 11

UNHCR, *Note on Legal Considerations for Cooperation between the European Union and Turkey on the Return of Asylum-Seekers and Migrants*, at 2 (Mar. 2016) 16

UNHCR *Position on Conventions Recently Concluded in Europe (Dublin & Schengen Conventions)*, 3 Eur. Series 2, 385 (1991)..... 20

UNHCR, *Protection Policy Paper: Maritime Interception Operations and the Processing of International Protection Claims: Legal Standards and Policy ¶ 9* (Nov. 2010)..... 9, 10

UNHCR, *Revisiting the Dublin Convention: Some Reflections by UNHCR in Response to the Commission Staff Working Paper* (2001)..... 20

UNHCR, Summary Conclusions on the Concept of “Effective Protection” in the
Context of Secondary Movements of Refugees and Asylum-Seekers (Lisbon Expert
Roundtable, 9-10 December 2002) February 2003..... 13

U.S. & Canada Safe Third Country Agreement: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. On
Immigr., Border Security, and Claims 107th Cong. 17 (Oct. 16, 2002)..... 22

U.S. Dep’t of State, 2018 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Guatemala
(Mar. 13, 2019) 18
